

04.07.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present:- Appellant in person along with ld. Counsels Mr.Tarun Upadhyay, Ms. Pinky Yadav and Ms.Suman Yadav.
Heard.

The present appeal has been filed under Section 415 BNSS against the impugned judgment dated 15.01.2025 and order on sentence dated 17.05.2025 passed by Ld. JMFC-06 (North), whereby the appellant/convict has been convicted for the offence(s) u/s 279/337/338/304A IPC and sentenced to pay fine of Rs.500/- for the offence punishable under Section 279 IPC, further fine of Rs.500/- for the offence under Section 337 IPC, SI for a period of one year qua office U/s 338 IPC and SI for a period of two years qua offence U/s 304A IPC

An application u/s 389 Cr.P.C. for suspension of sentence and grant of bail has been moved on behalf of the appellant/convict during the pendency of the present appeal.

Heard.

Appellant was enlarged on bail under Section 389(3) Cr.P.C. subject to furnishing of bond to the tune of Rs.30,000/-.

In these facts and circumstances, the order on sentence dated 17.05.2025 is suspended during the pendency of the present appeal and the said bails bonds stands extended by the ld. Trial court, till the disposal of the present appeal.

TCR be summoned only one day prior to the next date of hearing.

Notice of the appeal be issued to the State.

Copy of this order be given dasti and be also sent to Ld. Trial Court in due course for compliance.

Appeal be put up on **20.08.2025**.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
04.07.2025